
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday 22 October 2009 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
(Chairman) 

 
Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Mrs Catherine 
Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Eric Heath 
 

Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
 

Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie 
Stratford 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

Substitutes Councillor Luke Annaly, Councillor Rick Atkinson, 
Councillor Nick Cotter, Councillor Mrs Diana Edwards, 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames, Councillor Timothy 
Hallchurch MBE, Councillor Russell Hurle, Councillor 
Kieron Mallon, Councillor P A O'Sullivan, Councillor George 
Parish, Councillor Nicholas Turner and Councillor Barry 
Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting 
 
 

Public Document Pack



3.   Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 

 

 The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4.   Urgent Business  
 

 

 The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 9) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 1 October 2009. 
 
 

 Planning Applications 
 

6.   OS Parcel 9875 Adjoining Oxford Canal and North of The 
Gables
[...]
ests is set out in the constitution. The Democratic Support Officer will 
have a copy available for inspection at all meetings. 
 
Personal Interest: Members must declare the interest but may stay in the room, debate 
and vote on the issue. 
 
Prejudicial Interest: Member must withdraw from the meeting room and should inform 
the Chairman accordingly. 
 
With the exception of the some very specific circumstances, a Member with a personal 
interest also has a prejudicial interest if it is one which a Member of the public with 
knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest.   
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services alexa.coates@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk (01295) 221591  



 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Wednesday 14 October 2009 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 October 2009 at 4.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

 
Councillor Russell Hurle (In place of Councillor Chris Smithson) 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Maurice Billington) 
 

 
Officers: Jameson Bridgwater, Head of Development Control & Major Developments 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Caroline Roche, Planning Officer 
Craig Forsyth, Communications Officer 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Michael Sands, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

65 Declarations of Interest  
 
8. Bodicote House, White Post Road, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon. 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Prejudicial, as a Member of Executive. 
 
Councillor D M Pickford, Prejudicial, as a Member of Executive. 
 
Councillor G A Reynolds, Prejudicial, as a Member of Executive. 
 
Councillor Ken Atack, Prejudicial, as a Member of Executive and a Member of 
the Accommodation Board. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Planning Committee - 1 October 2009 

  

Councillor Michael Gibbard, Prejudicial, as a Member of Executive. 
 
10. Shipton-On-Cherwell Quarry, Shipton-On-Cherwell, Oxon. 
 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford, Prejudicial, as a Member of Oxfordshire County 
Council Planning Committee who would consider the application. 
 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, Prejudicial, as a Member of Oxfordshire 
County Council Planning Committee who would consider the application. 
 
12. Enforcement and Legal Action: The Former Cattle Market, Merton 
Street, Banbury. 
 
Councillor Michael Gibbard, Personal, as a Member who had been quoted in 
the Banbury Guardian on the application. 
 
 

66 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

67 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

68 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2009 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

69 33 Oxford Road and Land to the rear of nos.35-59 Oxford Road, 
Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon  
 
The Committee considered a report of
[...]
chool, Community Park and other local 
facilities.  

20. No development shall commence until a S278 Agreement has been 

entered with the County Council for the access works necessary within 

the public highway. 

21. No development shall be commenced until details and plans of the 

screening fence/Wall to be provided alongside Nos 31 and 35 Oxford 

Road have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority.  The approved fencing/walling shall be installed 

prior to the commencement of the works on site and thereafter be 

maintained at all times. 

22. Provision shall be made within the layout to accommodate a 

footpath/cyclepath link between the site and land to the East and the 

footpath/cyclepath shall be provided up to the boundary of the site in 

the position approved to an adoptable standard. 

23. That no means of access whatsoever shall be formed or used between 

the land identified in this application and Canal Lane. 

24. No external lighting whatsoever shall be placed on the rear walls or 

roof of the buildings or sited in the rear gardens of plots 7-15 inclusive 

without the prior express planning consent of the Local Planning 

Authority. 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 1 October 2009 

  

25. That the approved Bat mitigation detailed in the Ecological Survey 

commissioned in June 2009 by Jonathan Flint shall be implemented in 

full as part of the development and all bat boxes installed as part of the 

approved mitigation scheme shall not be removed or destroyed and if 

they become damaged shall be repaired or replaced and thereafter 

properly maintained. 

 

Councillor Debbie Pickford requested that her abstention from the vote be 

recorded as she had not been present for the whole of the Officer’s 

presentation and debate. 

 
70 OS Parcel 1319 South of Paddington Cottage, Milton Road, Bloxham, 

Oxon  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments for the erection of a 60-bed care home and 44 retirement 
dwellings. 
 
The Committee considered the local need for housing of this type and 
discussed the need for this type of facility in rural areas especially when faced 
with an ageing population. The Committee discussed the potential difficulty on 
balancing a local need with the needs of the District. Members also discussed 
the suitability of the site in terms of its proximity to village amenities and local 
transport. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the Officers report, 
written update and presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 09/00965/OUT be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The application does not demonstrate that it meets an identified local 

housing need or would be delivered in a time scale to meet that need 
or deliver high quality development and given its location beyond the 
built up limits of the village is contrary to PPS3, South East Plan 
policies SP3, H3, Cherwell Local Plan policies C8, C7, H13, C13 and 
Non Statutory Local Plan polices H1a and H19. 

2. The proposed development generates a need for infrastructure, open 
space and affordable housing, which in the absence of a satisfactory 
planning obligation, would not be adequately met and as such is 
contrary to South East Plan policy CC7, H3, Cherwell Local Plan policy 
H5 , R12 and Non Statutory Plan Policy H7 and R8.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 1 October 2009 

  

71 Bodicote House, White Post Road, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments for the extension of the current car park to accommodate 
an additional 28 spaces. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the evidence presented by Officers. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the Officers report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 09/01085/CDC be approved subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
1) SC 1.4A (Time – 3 year
[...]
lopments which updated Members on decisions which were 
subject to various requirements. 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee - 1 October 2009 

  

That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 

78 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments which updated Members on applications where new 
appeals had been lodged, public inquiries/hearings scheduled or appeal 
results received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6:35 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 9



 

 

CHERWELL DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

22 October 2009 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS INDEX 

 The Officer’s recommendations are given at the end of the report on each application. 

 Members should get in touch with staff as soon as possible after receiving this agenda if 
they wish to have any further information on the applications. 

 Any responses to consultations, or information which has been received after the 
application report was finalised, will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 The individual reports normally only refer to the main topic policies in the Cherwell Local 

Plan that are appropriate to the proposal.  However, there may be other policies in the 
Development Plan, or the Local Plan, or other national and local planning guidance that are 
material to the proposal but are not specifically referred to. 

 The reports also only include a summary of the planning issues received in consultee 
representations and statements submitted on an application.  Full copies of the comments 
received are available for inspection by Members in advance of the meeting.  

 

 Legal, Health and Safety, Crime and Disorder, Sustainability and Equalities 
Implications  

 Any relevant matters pertaining to the specific applications are as set out in the individual 
reports. 

 

 Human Rights Implications 

 The recommendations in the reports may, if accepted, affe
[...]
on the grounds that: 
 
The amended phasing of the provision of the hotel accommodation introduces 
significant uncertainty into the construction of the majority of the proposed hotel 
extension contrary to the reasons for the original grant of planning permission for 
the houses (which are contrary to normal Green Belt policy), that decision being 
taken to ensure the future long-term viability of the hotel/pub/restaurant business.  
The houses would therefore represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt 
that is contrary to Policy CO4 of the South East Plan and Policy GB1 of the adopted 
Cherwell Local Plan and  the very special circumstances case now advanced is no 
longer sufficient to outweigh the normal strong presumption against such 
inappropriate development. 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bob Duxbury TELEPHONE NO: 01295 221821 
 

Page 38



Horton-cum-Studley

Kings Arms

LB
TCB71.5m

74.9m

Pond

The

The Old Green

Shelter

El Sub Sta

Bungalow

(PH)

Kimber

G
R
E
E
N

T
H
E

61

2

B
ungalow

1

The

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes crown copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Cherwell District Council Licence number 100018504

09/00937/OUT
Agenda Item 8

Page 39



Horton-cum-Studley

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes crown copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Cherwell District Council Licence number 100018504

09/00937/OUT

Page 40



Application No: 
09/00937/OUT 

Ward: Otmoor Date Valid: 13.07.09 

 

Applicant: 
 
B A Property Management 

 

Site 
Address: 

 
The Otmoor Lodge Hotel, Horton Hill, Horton Cum Studley, Oxford  

 

Proposal: Extension to hotel to form 23 additional bedrooms, ancillary facilities, car 
park and
[...]
plication was 
advertised as a departure but the Secretary of State chose not to intervene.  The 
early 2006 application was deemed therefore to not need departure procedures as 
this was largely of the same scale and nature.  The later 2006 application had even 
less intrusion into the Green Belt. 
 

  

Page 44



5.10 
 
 
 
 
 
5.11 

In this proposal the scale of the development is similar to the 2005 and 2006 cases, 
and does not have any worsened impact upon the openness of the Green Belt or its 
objectives.  It of course remains inappropriate development as defined in PPG2 and 
therefore should be refused unless the very special circumstances case is sufficient.  
 
 
The third application (09/01178/F) in this package of proposals is to change the 
phasing arrangements for the houses relative to the hotel extension (see report).  It 
will be noted that the HDCMD has concluded by recommending refusal of that 
application on the grounds that the amended phasing introduces significant 
uncertainty into the undertaking of the majority of the hotel extension thereby 
undermining the reason for the original grant of planning permission for the houses, 
which was to ensure the long-term viability of the hotel/pub/restaurant business. In 
the applicant’s design and access statement accompanying this application the 
same rationale as previously is used as the very special circumstances why this 
permission should be granted. In your officers opinion however, as the proposed 
phasing arrangements only guarantee the provision of 10 bedrooms, and even that 
is in a phased way, the future economic well-being of the business cannot be 
assured and therefore the very special circumstances case that was previously 
accepted is seriously weakened.  It is considered that the very special 
circumstances case no longer outweighs the strong presumption against this form 
of development in the Green Belt, and that the proposal should be refused planning 
permission. 

 
5.12 


[...]
 Matters 

 
5.23 

 
A reptile survey has not been provided.  The Council cannot therefore be assured 
that protected species are not going to be detrimentally affected by this proposal. 

 
 
 

 

 

6. Recommendation 
 
Refuse on the following grounds: 
 
1. The hotel extension and associated car park are inappropriate developments in 

the Oxford Green Belt.  The Local Planning Authority consider that this 

Page 46



scheme, with the phasing proposed, will not ensure the future economic 
viability of the business and therefore the retention of this facility for the 
village, and that therefore the very special circumstances advanced do not 
outweigh the strong presumption against inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy CO4 of the 
South East Plan and Policy GB1 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 
2. The applicant has failed to submit a reptile survey, as requested, and therefore 

the Council cannot be satisfied that the development will not cause harm to the 
habitat of a protected species and therefore the proposal is contrary to Policy 
NRM5 of the South East Plan and Policy C2 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: Bob Duxbury TELEPHONE NO: 01295 221821 
 

Page 47



Kings Arms

LB

TCB

74.9m

The

The Old Green

Shelter

El Sub Sta

Bungalow

(PH)

G
R
E
E
N

T
H
E

1

2

B
ungalow

1

The

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes crown copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Cherwell District Council Licence number 100018504

09/00936/F
Agenda Item 9

Page 48



Horton-cum-Studley

Kings Arms

LB
TCB

79.4m

71.5m

74.9m
70.3m

GP

Pond

The

The Old Green

Shelter

El Sub Sta

Bungalow

M
IL
L
L
A
N
E

Kimber

Cottage

G
R
E
E
N

Bernwood

61

21
0

5

1

1

6

1

1

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the
[...]
 since 2001 he has 

Page 57



been undergoing cancer treatment.’ 
 

5.21 It is accepted that the applicant has had personal difficulties that have prohibited 
him starting the enterprise. Nevertheless, the fact remains that he has failed to 
create any type of business during his tenure at the site. 
 

 However, the test within PPS7 is whether the applicant has a firm intention and 
ability to develop the enterprise concerned.  Cherwell District Council has previously 
approved applications at the site and it would be reasonable to recommend granting 
a temporary permission again, providing the enterprise is started within a 
reasonable period.  This would ensure that there is indeed a firm intention and 
ability to develop the enterprise. 
 

5.22 Therefore, despite the length of time the applicant has resided at the site, it is 
recommended that the application be recommended for approval subject to a 
condition requiring the enterprise to be substantially developed within 6 months of 
the date of the permission. 
 

5.23 Conclusion 
 

5.24 The applicant has met the tests as set out within Annex A to Planning Policy 
Statement 7:  Sustainable Development in Rural Areas regarding functional and 
financial requirements.  However, there remains a doubt whether the application 
has a firm intention and ability to develop the enterprise.  In order to overcome this 
concern a condition requiring the enterprise to be substantially developed within 6 
months of the date of the permission is recommended. 
 

5.25 Therefore, the application is recommended for approval subject to the following 
conditions. 

 

6. Recommendation 
 

Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  That the kennels and training track hereby approved shall be substantially 

completed within 6 months of the date of this permission. 
 

Reason - To ensure that the enterprise concerned is started within a reasonable 
time. 

 
2.   That at the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission the building(s) 

and training track shall be removed from the site and the land shall be restored 
to its former condition on or before that date.  
 

Reason - The building, because of its design and siting, is not suitable for 
permanent retention and to comply with Policy BE1 of the South East Plan 2009 
and Policy C28 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 
3.  That this permission shall enure for the benefit of the applicant and his 

dependents only and of no other persons whatsoever, and shall not enure for the 
benefit of the land.  Upon the applicant ceasing to occupy the building, it shall 
revert to its former use. 

Page 58



 
Reason - This consent is only granted in view of the special circumstances and 
needs of the applicant, which are sufficient to justify overriding the normal 
planning policy considerations which would normally lead to a refusal of 
planning consent in accordance with Saved Policy H18 of the adopted Cherwell 
Local Plan. 

 
4.  That no development shall take place until there has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme for landscaping 
the site which shall include:- 
 

(a)  details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including their species, 
number, sizes and positions, together with grass seeded/turfed areas, 

 
(b)  details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained as well as those 

to be felled, including existing and proposed soil levels at the base of each 
tree/hedgerow and the minimum distance between the base of the tree and 
the nearest edge of any excavation, 

 
(c)  details of the hard surface areas, pavements, pedestrian areas, crossing 

points and steps. 
 

Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, to ensure the 
creation of a pleasant environment for the development and to comply with 
Policy C4 of the South East Plan 2009 and Policy C28 of the adopted Cherwell 
Local Plan. 

 
5.  That all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 

landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons 
following the occupation of the building(s) or on the completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner;  and that any trees and shrubs which 
within a period of five years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent for any variation. 
 

Reason - In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, to ensure the 
creation of a pleasant environment for the development and to comply with 
Policy C4 of the South East Plan 2009 and Policy C28 of the adopted Cherwell 
Local Plan 

 
6.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with 

the following list of approved plans:  08543 02A and 08543 03A dated Oct 2008. 
 

Reason - To ensure that the development is carried out in a satisfactory manner 
in accordance with saved policy C28 and C30 of the Adopted Cherwell Local Plan 
1996 and policy D4 of the Non-Statutory Cherwell Local Plan 2011 

 
7.   That no goods, materials, plant or machinery shall be stored, repaired, operated 

or displayed in the open without the prior express planning consent of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

Page 59



Reason - In order to safeguard the visual amenities of the area in accordance 
with Policy C28 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 
REASON FOR THE GRANT OF PLANNING PERMISSION AND RELEVANT 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES  
 
The Council, as local planning authority, has determined this application in 
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicated 
otherwise.  Incorporating and adhering to the above conditions, the development is 
considered to be acceptable on its planning merits as the proposed development is 
appropriate in its context and would n

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 October 2009 at 4.00 pm 
  
 
Present: Councillor Fred Blackwell (Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Rose Stratford (Vice-Chairman) 
 Councillor Ken Atack 

Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor Alastair Milne Home 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor D M Pickford 
Councillor G A Reynolds 
Councillor Leslie F Sibley 
Councillor Chris Smithson 
Councillor Trevor Stevens 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor John Wyse 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

 
Councillor Barry Wood (In place of Councillor Colin Clarke) 
 

 
Apologies 
For 
Absence: 

Councillor Maurice Billington 
Councillor Colin Clarke 

 
Officers: Jameson Bridgwater, Head of Development Control & Major Developments 

Bob Duxbury, Development Control Team Leader 
Nigel Bell, Solicitor 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Michael Sands, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

95 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

96 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that requests to speak would be dealt 
with at each item. 
 



Planning Committee - 22 October 2009 

  

97 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

98 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2009 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

99 OS Parcel 9875 Adjoining Oxford Canal and North of The Gables, 
Woodstock Road, Yarnton  
 
The Chairman advised that this application had been withdrawn. 
 
 

100 The Lodge, Horton Hill, Horton Cum Studley, Oxford, OX33 1AY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments for the construction of a shop, hotel facilities and 
housing.  
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch spoke in favour of applications 09/01178/F, 
09/00937/OUT and 09/00936/F as Ward Member. 
 
Mr Vic Brown spoke in favour of applications 09/01178/F, 09/00937/OUT and 
09/00936/F as the Applicants Agent. 
 
Mr John Attley spoke in favour of applications 09/01178/F, 09/00937/OUT and 
09/00936/F as the Applicant. 
 
The Committee considered possible benefits to the local economy and 
tourism. Members also discussed the proposal in relation to Green Belt policy. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the Officer’s report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 09/01178/F be refused for the following reason: 
 
The amended phasing of the provision of the hotel accommodation introduced 
significant uncertainty into the construction of the majority of the proposed 
hotel extension contrary to the reasons for the original grant of planning 
permission for the houses (which are contrary to normal Green Belt policy), 
that decision being taken to ensure the future long-term viability of the 
hotel/pub/restaurant business.  The houses would therefore represent 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt that is contrary to Policy CO4 of 
the South East Plan and Policy GB1 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan and 
the very special circumstances case now advanced is no longer sufficient to 
outweigh the normal strong presumption against such inappropriate 
development. 



Planning Committee - 22 October 2009 

  

 
Councillor Barry Wood requested that his abstention from the vote be 
recorded as he had not been present for the whole of the Officer’s 
presentation and debate. 
 
 

101 The Otmoor Lodge Hotel, Horton Hill, Horton Cum Studley, Oxford  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments which sought approval for an extension to the hotel to 
form twenty three additional bedrooms, ancillary facilities, car park and 
access. 
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch spoke in favour of the application during his 
address on application 09/01178/F. 
 
Mr Vic Brown spoke in favour of the application during his address on 
application 09/01178/F. 
 
Mr John Attley spoke in favour of the application during his address on 
application 09/01178/F. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the evidence presented by Officer’s. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officer’s report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 09/00937/OUT be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1) The hotel extension and associated car park were inappropriate 

developments in the Oxford Green Belt.  The Local Planning Authority 
considered that this scheme, with the phasing proposed, would not 
ensure the future economic viability of the business and therefore the 
retention of this facility for the village, and that therefore the very special 
circumstances advanced did not outweigh the strong presumption 
against inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to Policy CO4 of the South East Plan and 
Policy GB1 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 
2) The applicant had failed to submit a reptile survey, as requested, and        

therefore the Council could not be satisfied that the development would 
not cause harm to the habitat of a protected species and therefore the 
proposal was contrary to Policy NRM5 of the South East Plan and 
Policy C2 of the adopted Cherwell Local Plan. 

 
 
Councillor Barry Wood requested that his abstention from the vote be 
recorded as he had not been present for the whole of the Officer’s 
presentation and debate. 
 
 



Planning Committee - 22 October 2009 

  

102 The Otmoor Lodge Hotel, Horton Hill, Horton cum Studley, Oxford, OX33 
1AY  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments for the construction of a single storey shop. 
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch spoke in favour of the application during his 
address on application 09/01178/F. 
 
Mr Vic Brown spoke in favour of the application during his address on 
application 09/01178/F. 
 
Mr John Attley spoke in favour of the application during his address on 
application 09/01178/F. 
 
The Committee were satisfied with the evidence presented by Officer’s. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officer’s report and 
presentation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 09/000936/F be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1)      SC 1.4 
 
2)      SC 2.6 
 
3)      SC 6.15a Class A1 
 
 
Councillor Barry Wood requested that his abstention from the vote be 
recorded as he had not been present for the whole of the Officer’s 
presentation and debate. 
 
 

103 OS Parcel 8844, Rose Lodge, Middleton Road, Bucknell, OX25 4TA  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments for the temporary retention of a mobile home, creation of 
a dog training track, kennels and associated parking. 
 
The Committee considered the proximity of the development to the highway 
and the effects that such a development may have on traffic volume. The 
Committee also expressed concern regarding the proposed erection of a 
dwelling on the site. 
 
In reaching their decision the Committee considered the Officer’s report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 09/01016/F be approved subject to the following conditions: 



Planning Committee - 22 October 2009 

  

 
1)     That the kennels and training track hereby approved shall be complete 

and ready for use within 6 months of the date of this permission. 
 
2)    That at the expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission the 

building(s) and training track shall be removed from the site and the 
land shall be restored to its former condition on or before that date.  

 
3)   That this permission shall endure for the benefit of the applicant and 

his dependents only and of no other persons whatsoever, and shall not 
endure for the benefit of the land.  Upon the applicant ceasing to 
occupy the building, it shall revert to its former use. 

 
4)   That no development shall take place until there has been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme for 
landscaping the site which shall include:- 
 
(a)  details of the proposed tree and shrub planting including their 

species, number, sizes and positions, together with grass 
seeded/turfed areas, 

 
(b)  details of the existing trees and hedgerows to be retained as 

well as those to be felled, including existing and proposed soil 
levels at the base of each tree/hedgerow and the minimum 
distance between the base of the tree and the nearest edge of 
any excavation, 

 
(c)  details of the hard surface areas, pavements, pedestrian areas,

 crossing points and steps. 
 
5)    That all planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details 

of landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding 
seasons following the occupation of the building(s) or on the 
completion of the development, whichever is the sooner;  and that any 
trees and shrubs which within a period of five years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with others of similar size and species, unless the Local Planning 
Authority gives written consent for any variation. 

 
6)   The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict 

accordance with the following list of approved plans:  08543 02A and 
08543 03A dated Oct 2008. 

 
7)   That no goods, materials, plant or machinery shall be stored, repaired, 

operated or displayed in the open without the prior express planning 
consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 

104 11 Claypits Close, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX16 9GN  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments for the erection of a garden shed. 



Planning Committee - 22 October 2009 

  

 
The Committee were satisfied with the evidence presented by Officer’s. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Committee considered the Officer’s report, 
presentation and written update. 
 
Resolved 
 
That application 09/01196/F be approved subject to the following condition: 
 
1) SC 1.4A (Time – 3 years) 
 
 

105 Decisions Subject to Various Requirements  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments which updated Members on decisions which were 
subject to various requirements. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 

106 Appeals Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Development Control and 
Major Developments which updated Members on applications where new 
appeals had been lodged, public inquiries/hearings scheduled or appeal 
results received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the position statement be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


